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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 14942 Project Address: 7202 NE Glisan St

Hearing Date: 4/12/17 Appellant Name: Dan Vasquez

Case No.: B-028 Appellant Phone: 503.244.0552

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Bill Quillin

Project Type: commercial Stories: 2 Occupancy: M, B, R-3 Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Viva Pet Care PDX, LLC Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure,occ 

Change from F1 to B

LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-124289-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2] Proposed use: Outpatient Vet Clinic within existing multi-

use building

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section OSSC 2014: Table 508.4

Requires Occupancy Separation requires 2-hour fire separation between R-3 residence and the B 

occupancy of the proposed tenant space.

Proposed Design Prior to 2015, the existing tenant space consisted of a B occupancy with an adjacent convenience 

store and R3 residence above. In 2015 the previous tenant (Grow and Make) officially changed 

the occupancy from B to F-1. At this time it was noted that the existing conditions consisted of a 

one-hour fire rated construction at the ceiling separating the R3 residence above. The tenant 

applied for an appeal to maintain the existing one hour occupancy separation between F1 and R3 

occupancy classifications (Appeal #12033). The appeal was approved on 5/27/15; the 

administrative board found that “the modifications/alternate methods were consistent with the 

intent of the code and do not lessen the health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural 

requirements, and that special conditions unique to this project make strict application of the code 

section impractical” (see attached documentation from appeal #12033). 

The proposed change of occupancy from F1 to B – from a fabrication operation to an outpatient 

veterinary clinic – provides the same fire separation requirement per Table 508.4. Based on Table 

1004.1.2 - maximum floor area allowances per occupant, the occupant load of the uses remains at 

100 square feet per occupant (for both Business and Industrial), the proposed tenant space 

maximum occupant load remains at 14 occupants. Per discussions with Plans Examiner (Bill 

Quillin), the change in occupancy provides no more of a hazardous use than exists at this time. It 

should be noted that the relative hazard classification of the change from F1 to B is not viewed as 

a hazardous increase per Chapter 24.85, Table 24.85B: The tenant area is less than 1/3rd of the 
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Building Net Floor Area (21.4% area), and the occupant load (zero increase) is less than the 150 

occupant increase threshold. 

The proposed design includes the addition of three exam rooms to the existing approved space. 

These modifications do not impact the existing fire rated conditions; all demising walls and ceiling 

conditions will be maintained (see attached drawing sheets for reference). 

During the design and code review, it was determined that the existing “rear” door – designated in 

the existing F1 space as an exit door – was not in compliance, nor was the exit pathway from this 

door to the right of way. Both the door and screen door lacked operable hardware, the exit door 

was equipped with a “key only” deadbolt lock. The exit pathway did not adequately provide the 

appropriate accessible walking surface or adequate clearances, nor does the gate (at the right of 

way) meet code to provide an accessible pathway. The proposed design addresses this 

noncomplying condition by utilizing Code Section 1014.3 for B occupancies with an occupant load 

of less than or equal to 30 – increasing the allowed travel distance to 100 feet and thereby using 

the main entry as the single exit allowable by code.

Despite having one exit instead of two, additional design elements have been added including the 

following:

Alterations to the existing “rear” doors (both the door and screen door), providing appropriate 

hardware providing “free egress” at all times, and the addition of signage to this door indicating it 

as “NOT AN EXIT”.

Modification to the existing lighted exit signage, providing signs directing occupants to the main 

doors; and providing a door swing in the direction of exit travel for the new door within the travel 

pathway.

Providing additional fire extinguishers within the tenant space, limiting the travel distance to 

extinguishers from the required 75 feet to 25 feet. 

See attachments:

Preliminary "in progress" permit plans, 2 pages

Initial Appeal #12033 and supplemental investigation documents, 18 pages

Reason for alternative This is a request to maintain the original appeal decision made on 5/27/15, with a B occupancy 

replacing the previously approved F1 occupancy. The change in occupancy of this tenant space 

(returning to the original B occupancy classification) provides no more of a hazardous use than 

exists at this time – These occupancies are in the same category in Table 508.4, they require the 

same fire ratings and have similar occupancies per Table 1004.1.2, and the change from F1 to B 

is not viewed as a hazardous increase per the limited area and occupant change as indicated 

above. The proposed outpatient vet clinic use is generating minimal new construction and as was 

determined with the previous appeal, makes strict application of the code section impractical. The 

intent of this proposed construction, however, eliminates several non-conforming items and does 

not lessen (and in some cases improves) the health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or 

structural requirements of the tenant space. 

APPEAL DECISION

Provide existing one hour occupancy separation between B and R3 above: Granted as proposed.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 
make strict application of those code sections impractical.
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Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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